The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 19 

20 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State 21 

Department of Archives and History for the repair and restoration of the William Lenoir House 22 

in Caldwell County the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), upon the condition that 23 

forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) be raised in non-state matching funds by the Caldwell 24 

County Historical Society. 25 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 26 

Sec.